

STEPHEN K. KAISER (18146)
KYLE KAISER (13924)
ANTHONY L. RAMPTON (2681)
KATHY A. F. DAVIS (4022)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
3760 S. Highland Drive
Salt Lake City, UT 84106
skkaiser@agutah.gov
kkaiser@agutah.gov
arampton@agutah.gov
kathydavis@agutah.gov

KELSIE LAST (16825)
5352 N. Del Mar Ave.
Fresno, CA 93704
klast@agutah.gov

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant State of Utah

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

UTE INDIAN TRIBE OF THE UINTAH
AND OURAY INDIAN RESERVATION, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, et al.,

Defendants, and

STATE OF UTAH

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00573-JNP

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT STATE OF
UTAH'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE
THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Judge Jill N. Parrish

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. DEFENDANT’S FIRST AND THIRD CLAIMS FOR RELIEF SHOULD BE
 DISMISSED. 7

 A. Claims One and Three should be dismissed as time-barred. 7

 B. Even if Claims One and Three are not time-barred, they should be
 dismissed for failure to state a claim and lack of jurisdiction..... 11

 II. THE STATE IS A NECESSARY PARTY TO CLAIMS NINE AND TEN
 INVOLVING THE GREEN RIVER BLOCK EXCHANGE CONTRACT, AND
 THOSE CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED. 20

 A. The State is a necessary party to Claims Nine and Ten. 20

 III. THE ELEVENTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR
 FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE DEFENDANTS. 24

 A. Plaintiffs have failed to state a claim under § 1983. 25

 1. Plaintiff cannot bring a § 1983 claim against the State. 25

 2. Plaintiffs’ § 1983 claims against the Individual Defendants are
 insufficient. 27

 3. Plaintiffs have not pleaded a claim for declaratory or injunctive
 relief under § 1983. 31

 4. Plaintiffs’ Title VI Claims fail to state a claim. 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.D.E. Food Servs. Corp. v. City of Phila.,
1996 WL 590906 (E.D. Penn. Oct. 11, 1996) 33

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 34

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)..... 32, 34, 35

Alvarado v. KOB-TV, L.L.C.,
493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007) 7

Anglers Conservation Network v. Pritzker,
809 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 9

Arizona v. California,
547 U.S. 150 (2006)..... 17

Arnold v. Duchesne Cnty.,
26 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1994) 34

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
566 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 6, 7, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35

Assoc. of Mexican–American Educators v. State of Cal.,
195 F.3d 465 (9th Cir. 1999) 33

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

Bergman v. Mich. State Transp. Comm’n,
665 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2011) 19

Biodiversity Conservation Alliance v. Jiron,
762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014) 19

Brennan v. Nassau Cnty.,
352 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003) 19

Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Department of Interior,
Case No. 21-4098 (10th Cir.)..... 4

City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,
544 U.S. 197 (2005)..... 19

Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.,
424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 16, 17

Comfort ex rel. Neumyer v. Lynn Sch.,
131 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D. Mass. 2001)..... 33

Consol. Edison Co. of New York v. Ashcroft,
286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Delbert v. Duncan,
923 F. Supp. 2d 256 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 34

Delcostello v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters,
462 U.S. 151 (1983)..... 19

Dugan v. Rank,
372 U.S. 609 (1963)..... 18

E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 13

Ebling v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
796 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 13

Enterprise Management Consultants v. U.S. ex rel. Hodel,
883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989) 22

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 31

Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.,
928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991) 22

Gardner v. Stager,
103 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1996) 18

Grand Cnty. Emery Cnty.,
52 P.3d 1148 (Utah 2002)..... 15

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 31

Hartman v. Kickapoo Tribe Gaming Comm’n,
319 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2003) 25

Hodges v. Pub. Bldg. Comm’n of Chicago.,
873 F. Supp. 128 (N.D. Ill. 1995)..... 33

In re Apple iPhone 3G Products Liability Litigation,
2011 WL 6019217 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2011)..... 23

Jacobsen v. Deseret Book Co.,
287 F.3d 936 (10th Cir. 2002) 7

Jenkins v. Jordan Valley Water Conservancy Dist.,
321 P.3d 1049 (Utah 2013)..... 13

Jensen v. Jones,
270 P.3d 425 (Utah 2011)..... 16

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Hodel,
821 F.2d 537 (10th Cir. 1987) 22

Kansas v. Colorado,
514 U.S. 637 (1995)..... 19

Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ga.,
535 U.S. 613 (2002)..... 26

Little Cottonwood Water Co. v. Kimball,
289 P.2d 116 (Utah 1930)..... 18

Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway,
520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975) 22

Metro. Water Dist. of Salt Lake and Sandy v. Questar Gas Co.,
361 P.3d 709 (Utah 2015)..... 14

Mountain States Legal Fund v. Utah Public Service Comm’n,
636 P.2d 1047 (Utah 1981)..... 15

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 19

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Andrus,
642 F.2d 589 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 16

Nevada v. U.S.,
463 U.S. 110 (1983)..... 17

Niagara Mohawk Power v. Tonawanda Band,
862 F. Supp. 995 (W.D.N.Y. 1994)..... 22

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 9, 10

P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. V. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 31

Paiute-Shoshone Indians of Bishop Community of Bishop Colony, Cal. v. City of Los Angeles,
637 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Rannells v. Hargrove,
731 F. Supp. 1214 (E.D. Penn. 1990)..... 33

Richards v. Duke Univ.,
480 F. Supp. 2d 222 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 34

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008) 27, 30

Salt Lake City v. State Tax Comm’n,
813 P.2d 1174 (Utah 1991)..... 15

Schroeder v. City of Chicago,
927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991) 33

SDC Financial, LLC v. Bremer,
2019 WL 4393543 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 13, 2019)..... 22

Sheets v. Salt Lake Cnty.,
45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995) 34

Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno,
56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 16

Shotz v. City of Plantation, Fla.,
344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003) 33

Southway v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,
328 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2003) 6

Standard Fed. Save. & Loan Ass’n v. Kirkbride,
821 P.2d 1136 (Utah 1991)..... 14

State ex rel. State Engineer v. U.S.,
425 P.3d 723 (N.M. App. 2018) 17

State v. Hutchinson,
624 P.2d 1116 (Utah 1980)..... 13

Three Starts Production Co., LLC v. BP America Production Co.,
2012 WL 32916 (D. Colo. Jan. 6, 2012)..... 23

U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corp.,
100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996) 21

U.S. Synthetic Corp. v. Preethical, Ltd.,
407 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Utah 2005)..... 6

U.S. v. Dist. Court for Eagle Cnty.,
401 U.S. 520 (1971)..... 18

U.S. v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
564 U.S. 162 (2011)..... 8

U.S. v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
309 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Nev. 2004)..... 17

U.S. v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 8

United States v. Adair,
723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) 18

United States v. Spectrum Emergency Care, Inc.,
190 F. 3d 1156 (10th Cir. 1999) 6

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Ute Distribution Corp. v. Secretary of Interior of U.S.</i> , 584 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2009) | 11 |
| <i>Ute Tribe v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2021) | 31 |
| <i>Webb v. Swensen</i> , 663 F. App’x 609 (10th Cir. 2016) | 33 |
| <i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Salazar</i> , 688 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (E.D. Wash. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Wild Horse Observers Association v. Salazar</i> , 2012 WL 13076299 (D. N.M., Sept. 28, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Wilderness Soc. v. Norton</i> , 434 F.3d 584 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 9 |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) | 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Witesell v. Utah</i> , 82 F. App’x 7 (10th Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 24, 25, 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000d | 24, 32 |
| 43 U.S.C. § 666(a) | 16, 18 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(1) | 9 |
| 73 Am.Jur.2d Statutes § 3 (1974) | 15 |
| UTAH CODE ANN. § 17B-1-101 <i>et seq.</i> | 13, 14 |
| UTAH CODE ANN. § 17B-2a-1001 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| UTAH CODE ANN. § 73-21-103 | 20 |
| UTAH CODE ANN. § 73-4 <i>et seq.</i> | 17, 18 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>American Indian Law in a Nutshell</i> , William C. Canby, Jr. (7th ed., 2020) | 8 |
| <i>In the Matter of the General Determination of all the Rights to the Use of Water, Both Surface and Underground, Within the Drainage Area of the Uinta Basin in Utah, Dist. Ct. for Duchesne County, State of Utah</i> , Civil No. 56080056 CV | 18 |
| Laws of Utah, 1973 (1st Special Session) (H.C.R. No. 2) | 14 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 19 | 22 |
